1755
1768
1826
1828
1831
1835
1838
1841
1846
1850
1851
1854
1855
1858
1861
1863
1871
1875
1876
1877
1881
1888
1891
1895
1899
1901
1902
1903
1906
1908
1911
1912
1916
1925

Former Licensees of Langham'’s Public Houses

Horse & Jockey/Black Horse

John Almond (d 1768 daughter Ann succeeds)

Ann Almond (Ann marries Humphrey Chambers)
First mention of ‘The Black Horse’

Humphrey Chambers (Son of Ann & Humphrey)'”
Humphrey Chambers

Humphrey Chambers

Humphrey Chambers™

Humphrey Chambers4&?1?
Humphrey Chambers/ Peter Cunnington?'
Humphrey Chambers?®

Noel Arms

Jane Spreckley "’
Matthew Jackson
Edmund Prideaux
John Prideaux'®
John Prideaux?®
John Prideaux*&™
John Prideaux?'
John Prideaux?®

Purchased 6th March by WR Morris for £320 (Morris was a pariner of Morris's Rutland Brewery)

Peter Cunnington °
Humphrey Chambers??
Peter Cunnington?
Peter Cunnington?
Peter Cunnington®*
John Barnett’

John Barnett?®
Edwin Marshall®
Edwin Marshall™
Edwin Marshall
Edwin Marshall?’
Edwin Marshall"
Edwin Marshall®
Edwin Marshall?3

By Deed of Enfranchment the copyhold becomes the freehold of WA Warwick of Newark
Edwin Marshall'?
Edwin Marshall?®
Edwin Marshall™
Edwin Marshall™

George Davie

John Prideaux’&?
John Prideaux??
Jane Prideaux®
Jane Prideaux?
Jane Prideaux?*
Jane Prideaux’
Jane Prideaux?°
Jane Prideaux®
William | Mantle'®
William ] Mantle
William ] Mantle?’
William J Mantle™

George Wolstenholme®
Elizabeth Wolstenholme??

Herbert Chamberlain?®

George Simmons?°

George Simmons'?
George Simmons?
George Simmons'™

George Simmons™"

Wheat Sheaf

Thos Cunnington

Thomas Hayes'™
Thomas Hayes?®
Thomas Hayes* &1
John Casterton?'
John Casterton?®

John Sharman?®
John Sharman??
John Sharman?
John Sharman?
William Gale®*
William Gale’
William Gale?®
Hannah Gale®
John Gale-Sewel|"°
John Gale-Sewell
John Gale-Sewell?’
John Gale-Sewell"

Susannah Gale-Sewell®
Susannah Gale-Sewell?3

William Needham'
William Needham?®
William Needham'
William Needham'

Cecil James Hill

Beer Houses

George & Dragon

Joel Shuttlewood

Joel Shuttlewood®
John Rose??

Joel Shuttlewood?
Joel Shuttlewood?
Joel Shuttlewood?*
Joel Shuttlewood’
Joel Shuttlewood?°
Joel Shuttlewood?

Royal Oak

William Towell?’

William Towell®
William Towell?2

The Bakers & Beer Shop

Joseph Adcock?’

Joseph Adcock®
Joseph Adcock??
Joseph Adcock?
Joseph Adcock?

Joseph Adcock?®
Joseph Adcock®
Charlotte Adcock™
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¢ Horse & Jockey/Black Horse Noel Arms Wheat Sheaf
1926 George Davie
1928 William Joseph Fletcher (John Fletcher)
1931 William Joseph Fletcher' George Davie® Cecil James Hill'®
1941 William Joseph Fletcher'® George Davie'® Christmas Coleman’®
1941 Florrie Wolfe
Jack Catchpole Sam Hope
G Phillips
T Shaw
P & A Thomas Mick Dilks
A & ] Eacott
1963 Pat Wolfe
1993 David Parnham
1997 The Black Horse ceases trading and becomes a private dwelling
&

The Horse & Jockey and the The Black Horse we believe may have been the same premises - Information about Beer Houses is very sketchy and comes in the main from Almanacs and Directories.

They are often described as Beer Retailers but alternatively as named Beer or Ale Houses

The Wheatsheaf Public House Langham - Information gathered from trade directories in Oakham Museum:

White 1863 Wheatsheaf John Sharman

Harrod, ]G 1870 Wheatsheaf William Gale

Barker, S 1875 Wheatsheaf William Gale

White 1877 Wheatsheaf Mrs Hannah Gale

Wrights 1880 Wheatsheaf Jack Gale Sewell

Matkins 1892-1897 Wheatsheaf Jack Gale Sewell

Matkins 1899-1907 Wheatsheaf Mrs Susannah Gale Sewell

Matkins 1908 Wheatsheaf W Needham

Sources: > Kelly’'s Directory 1931 Directory
" John Prideaux died 3Q 1856 7A 136 6 Kelly’'s Directory 1941 Directory
2 William White, History, 1863 Gazetteer, and Directory of the counties of Leicester and Rutland 7 Pigot & Co 1828-9 National Commercial Directory

1861 Census

'8 Pigot & Co 1838 National Commercial Directory

William White, History, 1846 Gazetteer, and Directory of the counties of Leicester and Rutland 1 Pigot & Co 1846 National Commercial Directory
William White, History, 1877 Gazetteer, and Directory of the counties of Leicester and Rutland 20 Post Office Directory 1876

Barker, S & Co, 1875 Directory for the Counties of Leicester and Rutland
Harrod & Co., 1870 Directory
Kelly’s Directory 1855 Directory
10 Kelly’s Directory 1881 Directory & Census
" Kelly's Directory 1895 Directory
12 Kelly’s Directory 1908 Directory
'3 Kelly’s Directory 1912 Directory
4 Kelly’s Directory 1916 Directory

21 Slaters Directory 1850
22 Slaters Directory 1858

3
4
5
¢ Wright's Directories, 1899 Directory of Leicestershire and Rutland
7
8
9

23 Census 1901

Census 1871
Census 1841
Census 1851
Census 1891
Census 1911

Royce Papers
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