Former Licensees of Langham's Public Houses

***************************************	Horse & Jockey/Black Horse	Noel Arms	Wheat Sheaf	Beer Houses George & Dragon	Royal Oak	The Bakers & Beer Shop
1755	John Almond (d 1768 daughter Ann succeeds)			0 0		,
1768	Ann Almond (Ann marries Humphrey Chambers)					
1826	First mention of 'The Black Horse'					
1828	Humphrey Chambers (Son of Ann & Humphrey) ¹⁷	Jane Spreckley 17				
1831	Humphrey Chambers	Matthew Jackson	Thos Cunnington			
1835	Humphrey Chambers	Edmund Prideaux				
1838	Humphrey Chambers ¹⁸	John Prideaux ¹⁸	Thomas Hayes ¹⁸			
1841		John Prideaux ²⁵	Thomas Hayes ²⁵			
1846	Humphrey Chambers ^{4 & 19}	John Prideaux ^{4 & 19}	Thomas Hayes ^{4 & 19}			
1850	Humphrey Chambers/ Peter Cunnington ²¹	John Prideaux ²¹	John Casterton ²¹	Joel Shuttlewood	William Towell ²¹	Joseph Adcock ²¹
1851	Humphrey Chambers ²⁶	John Prideaux ²⁶	John Casterton ²⁶			
1854	Purchased 6th March by WR Morris for £320 (Morris was a partner of Morris's Rutlan	nd Brewery)				
1855	Peter Cunnington ⁹	John Prideaux ^{1 & 9}	John Sharman ⁹	Joel Shuttlewood ⁹	William Towell ⁹	Joseph Adcock ⁹
1858	Humphrey Chambers ²²	John Prideaux ²²	John Sharman ²²	John Rose ²²	William Towell ²²	Joseph Adcock ²²
1861	Peter Cunnington ³	Jane Prideaux³	John Sharman³	Joel Shuttlewood ³		Joseph Adcock³
1863	Peter Cunnington ²	Jane Prideaux ²	John Sharman ²	Joel Shuttlewood ²		Joseph Adcock ²
1871	Peter Cunnington ²⁴	Jane Prideaux ²⁴	William Gale ²⁴	Joel Shuttlewood ²⁴		
1875	John Barnett ⁷	Jane Prideaux ⁷	William Gale ⁷	Joel Shuttlewood ⁷		
1876	John Barnett ²⁰	Jane Prideaux ²⁰	William Gale ²⁰	Joel Shuttlewood ²⁰		Joseph Adcock ²⁰
1877	Edwin Marshall⁵	Jane Prideaux⁵	Hannah Gale⁵	Joel Shuttlewood⁵		Joseph Adcock⁵
1881	Edwin Marshall ¹⁰	William J Mantle ¹⁰	John Gale-Sewell ¹⁰			Charlotte Adcock ¹⁰
1888	Edwin Marshall	William J Mantle	John Gale-Sewell			
1891	Edwin Marshall ²⁷	William J Mantle ²⁷	John Gale-Sewell ²⁷			
1895	Edwin Marshall ¹¹	William J Mantle ¹¹	John Gale-Sewell ¹¹			
1899	Edwin Marshall ⁶	George Wolstenholme ⁶	Susannah Gale-Sewell ⁶			
1901	Edwin Marshall ²³	Elizabeth Wolstenholme ²	²³ Susannah Gale-Sewell ²³			
1902		Herbert Chamberlain ²⁹				
1903		George Simmons ²⁹				
1906	By Deed of Enfranchment the copyhold becomes the freehold of WA Warwick of New	rark				
1908	Edwin Marshall ¹²	George Simmons ¹²	William Needham ¹²			
1911	Edwin Marshall ²⁸	George Simmons ²⁸	William Needham ²⁸			
1912	Edwin Marshall ¹³	George Simmons ¹³	William Needham ¹³			
1916	Edwin Marshall ¹⁴	George Simmons ¹⁴	William Needham ¹⁴			
1925	George Davie		Cecil James Hill			
Ļ						

少 1926	Horse & Jockey/Black Horse George Davie	Noel Arms	Wheat Sheaf
1928	William Joseph Fletcher (John Fletcher)		
1931	William Joseph Fletcher ¹⁵	George Davie ¹⁵	Cecil James Hill ¹⁵
1941	William Joseph Fletcher ¹⁶	George Davie ¹⁶	Christmas Coleman ¹⁶
1941	Florrie Wolfe		
		Jack Catchpole	Sam Hope
		G Phillips	
		T Shaw	
		P & A Thomas	Mick Dilks
		A & J Eacott	
1963	Pat Wolfe		
1993	David Parnham		
1997	The Black Horse ceases trading and becomes a		
L			

The Horse & Jockey and the The Black Horse we believe may have been the same premises - Information about Beer Houses is very sketchy and comes in the main from Almanacs and Directories. They are often described as Beer Retailers but alternatively as named Beer or Ale Houses

The Wheatsheaf Public House Langham - Information gathered from trade directories in Oakham Museum:

White	1863	Wheatsheaf	John Sharman
Harrod, JG	1870	Wheatsheaf	William Gale
Barker, S	1875	Wheatsheaf	William Gale
White	1877	Wheatsheaf	Mrs Hannah Gale
Wrights	1880	Wheatsheaf	Jack Gale Sewell
Matkins	1892-1897	Wheatsheaf	Jack Gale Sewell
Matkins	1899-1907	Wheatsheaf	Mrs Susannah Gale Sewell
Matkins	1908	Wheatsheaf	W Needham

Sources:

- ¹ John Prideaux died 3Q 1856 7A 136
- ² William White, History, 1863 Gazetteer, and Directory of the counties of Leicester and Rutland
- ³ 1861 Census
- ⁴ William White, History, 1846 Gazetteer, and Directory of the counties of Leicester and Rutland
- ⁵ William White, History, 1877 Gazetteer, and Directory of the counties of Leicester and Rutland
- ⁶ Wright's Directories, 1899 Directory of Leicestershire and Rutland
- ⁷ Barker, S & Co, 1875 Directory for the Counties of Leicester and Rutland
- ⁸ Harrod & Co., 1870 Directory
- ⁹ Kelly's Directory 1855 Directory
- ¹⁰ Kelly's Directory 1881 Directory & Census
- ¹¹ Kelly's Directory 1895 Directory
- ¹² Kelly's Directory 1908 Directory
- ¹³ Kelly's Directory 1912 Directory
- ¹⁴ Kelly's Directory 1916 Directory

- ¹⁵ Kelly's Directory 1931 Directory
- ¹⁶ Kelly's Directory 1941 Directory
- ¹⁷ Pigot & Co 1828-9 National Commercial Directory
- ¹⁸ Pigot & Co 1838 National Commercial Directory
- ¹⁹ Pigot & Co 1846 National Commercial Directory
- ²⁰ Post Office Directory 1876
- ²¹ Slaters Directory 1850
- ²² Slaters Directory 1858
- ²³ Census 1901
- ²⁴ Census 1871
- ²⁵ Census 1841
- ²⁶ Census 1851
- ²⁷ Census 1891
- ²⁸ Census 1911
- ²⁹ Royce Papers